
 

 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday 6 July 2023 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
28 June 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 7 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   

4.  SEND Accelerated Progress Plan: Strategy for 

Special Provision 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

   

5.  Future Highway Delivery Model – Functional 
Plans 

(Pages 47 - 108) 

   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport  

 

   

6.  Staffordshire Bus Strategy (Pages 109 - 120) 
   

 Report of Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport 

 

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 121 - 132) 

   
8.  Date of Next Meeting  

   

9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 The Chairman to move: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

Nil. 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements (Chair) 
Hannah Gallimore 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 

(Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 

within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 



 

 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 7 June 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 

 
Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Anthony Hodge, Jonathan Lindop and 

Philip White 
 

Apologies: Charlotte Atkins and Simon Tagg 
 

Part One 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
2.  Minutes of meeting held on 27 April 2023 

 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3.  Highways Transformation Progress and Performance Quarterly 
update 

 
 The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 

(slides attached at Appendix 1 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport updating 
[...]
riority (v): Strategic Corridors 

Page 4



 

 
Ambition: “By 2030, we will ensure we do not miss substantial 

opportunities afforded by our location in the centre of the 
Country by developing our key strategic A50/A500 and A38 

corridors, including securing increased investment in innovation 
activities”. 

 
(i) Appointment of consultants (Deloitte) to liaise with large scale 

employers along the route to understand their views of what will be 
required to support continued growth, increased levels of innovation and 

greater productivity; (ii) Development of an investment proposition that 
will enable the County Council and various stakeholders fully realise the 

opportunities which existed across the corridor.    
 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the progress made in realising the  Strategy to date, 
asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 

necessary, including:- (i) the valuable work being done by local 
universities to innovate new technologies and the potential future 

benefits for Staffordshire’s economy; (ii) Communication links needed to 
support the development of the West Midlands Rail Freight Interchange; 

(iii) work to promote the use of hydrogen powered vehicles pioneered in 
the County and the potential future benefits to the Staffordshire 

Economy and; (iv) additional opportunities which existed for the 
promotion of the above-mentioned initiatives in Staffordshire schools.      

 
In conclusion, the Committee welcomed the significant progress which 

had been made in the delivery of the County Council’s Economic 
Strategy and re-affirmed their support for the various Priorities 

contained therein. However, they remained mindful of the challenges 

ahead arising from adverse national and international circumstances 
beyond the control of the Authority. In addition, they emphasised the 

importance of mitigating climate change and the achievement o
[...]
ebsite and work of the County 
Council’s Digital Infrastructure Team and; (iii) news regarding 

withdrawal of existing analogue lines by 2025.    

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the efforts made by the Authority to ensure 
broadband connectivity across the County since their last update, asking 

questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary 
including:- (i) the importance of and progress achieved in connecting 

vulnerable residents to the digital infrastructure network; (ii) the 
continued difficulties experienced by some households in accessing full 

fibre networks despite their proximity to service boxes; (iii) the need to 
improve residents’ digital skills so that they were able to take full 

advantage of upgraded services when they become available; (iv) the 
criteria for accessing the Gigabit Voucher Scheme and; (v) how the 

County Council disseminated information on the various digital initiatives 
available to the public in Staffordshire. 

 

In response to a request by the Committee, the Cabinet Member 
undertook to circulate further information regarding the Gigabit Voucher 

Page 6



 

Scheme and availability of Digital courses, to Members, for information.  
 

In conclusion, the Committee were encouraged by the progress which 
had been made towards achieving the targets set out in the Digital 

Infrastructure Strategic Framework to date whilst stressing the 
importance of achieving fast and reliable digital connectivity across all 

Staffordshire, as soon as possible.   
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report and PowerPoint presentation be 
received and noted. 

 
(b) That the County Council’s approach to deploying the Digital 

Infrastructure Strategic Framework continue to be supported. 
 

(c) That a further update be brought to the Committee in six-months 

time.  
 

6.  Work Programme Planning 
 

 (a) 2023/24 Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of “Strategy for Special 
Provision”, in the list of items to be considered at their meeting on 7 July 

2023, the updated Work Programme be approved. 
 

(b) Proposed Scrutiny Review – Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny and Support Manager 
regarding the outcome of an Inquiry Day on Civil Parking Enforcement 

(CPE) held on 17 April 2023 with the aim of:- (i) understanding how the 

current CPE arrangements in Staffordshire were working; (ii) learning of 
key performance data for the existing CPE service and; (iii) informing 

the scope of work by a proposed Civil Parking Enforcement Working 
Group. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That a Civil Parking Enforcement Working Group be established to 

pursue the various key lines of inquiry identified at the Inquiry Day held 
on 17 April 2023, as set out in the report.  

 
(c) That, the above-mentioned Working Group be constituted with non-

Executive Members from as wider geographical area within Staffordshire 
as possible. 

 

(d) That the Scrutiny and Support officer seek expressions of interest 
from Committee Members as to their participation in the above-

Page 7



 

mentioned Working Group with view to holding their first meeting as 
soon as practicable. 

 
(e) That the final size and composition of the above-mentioned Working 

Group be decided by the Lead Member (Vice-Chairman (Overview)), in 
consultation with the Chairman.   

 
7.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 6 July 2023 at 10.00 am, County 

Buildings, Stafford 
 

 RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 

 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8



 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thursday 06 July 2023 
 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Accelerated Progress Plan: Strategy for Special Provision  
  

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Continue to endorse the actions set out in the Accelerated Progress 

Plan. 
 

b. Endorses the proposed Strategy for Special Provision and Enhanced 
Assess-Plan-Do- Review Pathway. 

 
Local Member Interest: 

 
N/A 

 
Report of Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) 

 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. Explore and endorse the actions set out in the SEND Accelerated Progress 

Plan (SEND APP). 
 

Report 
 
Background  

 
2. The Staffordshire Local Area SEND revisit inspection took place between 

18 and 20 January 2022. 
 

3. The purpose of the re-visit inspection was to determine whether the local 
area had made sufficient progress in addressing the areas of significant 

weakness detailed in the Written Statement of Action (WSOA). 
 

4. Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission published the re-visit inspection 

report in March 2022 which detailed that sufficient progress had been 
made in 6 of the 8 areas of significant weakness. Two remaining areas, 

Quality of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and the quality of 
coproduction were deemed to require accelerated progress. The Local 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Authority were required to submit an Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) to 
address these two remaining areas. 

 
SEND Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) 

 
5. On 20 April 2023, The Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England 

revisited Staffordshire for the 12 month progress review of the SEND 
Accelerated Progress Plan.  On 9 May 2023, Jason Henderson Regional 

Lead, West Midlands Vulnerable Childrens Unit, DfE concluded that; 
 

“The local area’s collective determination to making sustainable 

improvements to SEND services and to the lives of children and 
young people continues to be clear. Evidence was also available to 

demonstrate that progress is being made to improve coproduction, 
the Education Health and Care (EHC) needs assessment pathway and 

special provision.” (p.1) 
 

6. The Strategy for Special Provision is one of the three key workstreams 
in the Accelerated Progress Plan.  It sets out an ambitious and purposeful 

plan to address the special educational needs of children and young 
people with the most complex additional needs whilst holding to the 

aspiration that education in local mainstream schools is the right place 
to support most children.  In order to achieve this aspiration, there is a 

recognition that whilst capacity in special schools needs to grow and 
readjust, it is our mainstream schools that require a significant an 

innovative strategy to support them to meet the needs of children and 

young people.   
 

Overview of the Strategy for Special Provision  
 

7. Our Vision is “all children and young people with SEND are given the 
opportunity to achieve everything that they can. They engage with the 

right support at the right time from their parents/carers, the community 
and the professionals that work with them to make this happen.” 

 
8. In 2018/19, only 16,300 pupils required SEN Support or an EHCP. As of 

2023, 16% of children (21,000) in Staffordshire schools currently require 
SEN Support or have an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). The 

overall SEND population has therefore increased by almost 30% over the 
past five years. In total, Staffordshire currently maintains 6,977 EHCPs 

for children and young people aged between 0-25, and almost half 

(3,200) currently attend a special school. 
 

9. When it comes to supporting children and young people with special 
educational needs or disabilities to learn and achieve, there are many 

Page 10



 

 

examples of excellent practice across the county, and we have and 
continue to learn from and build on these. 

 
10. Not all children and young people who have a special educational need 

or disability require an EHCP or need to attend a special school. The level 
and type of support a child or young person needs to reach their full 

potential can vary hugely and many can be well supported i
[...]
se, which will have a 
detrimental impact on the High Needs Block (HNB). 

 
16. The Strategy for Special Provision has been informed by the conclusions 

drawn from a detailed gap analysis of current need and existing provision 

and the views and ideas of representatives from Health, Social Care, 
educational settings including Pupil Referral Units, The Virtual School, 

and parents and carers. 
 

17. The Strategy sets out the methodology by which Staffordshire County 
Council will ensure that all children and young people can access 

education which meets their individual needs in their local community to 
give them the best start in life and a chance to achieve their potential. 

 
18. The Strategy comprises two major components: 

 
a. The creation of additional provision in Staffordshire special schools 

based on a detailed analysis of need.  
 

b. A pre-statutory Staffordshire Enhanced District Inclusion Support 

Model (SEDIS) accessed via an Enhanced Assess-Plan-Do Review 
Pathway to provide mainstream educational settings with the 

resources and support to deliver the graduated response.  
 

Component i: Creation of Additional Provision in Staffordshire 
Special Schools 

 
19. As part of the Accelerated Progress Plan, Local Authority Officers 

conducted a Detailed Gap Analysis (DGA) of SEND in relation to special 
school provision.  The DGA suggested key areas of unmet need were 

specifically found in relation to social emotional mental health needs 
(SEMH) and Autism.  More specifically, the DGA highlighted the paucity 

of provision for females who experienced needs in both the 
aforementioned areas of SEND. 

 

20. In order to address these gaps in provision, Local Authority Officers have 
worked closely with Staffordshire’s special schools in order to explore 

where and how they might be supported to develop additional capacity 
and provision. 

 

Page 12



 

 

21. This work has resulted in 16 proposals from Staffordshire’s special 
scho
[...]
ou have made against your APP over the last six months. 

We are particularly grateful for the contributions from your parent carer forum (PCF) 
who confirmed that they felt co-production was evident through, for example, its 
inclusion at an early stage in the production of the Specialist Provision Strategy and 

representatives for their insight, and it is reassuring to learn that they also feel that they 
are being consulted and part of the process. 

The evidence provided, alongside feedback from partners, demonstrated the range of 
actions in place to accelerate improvement. The APP priorities are embedded in work 
that has a wider remit also taking in specialist sufficiency, transport, and workforce 
developments.

services and to the lives of children and young people continues to be clear. Evidence 
was also available to demonstrate that progress is being made to improve co-
production, the Education Health and Care (EHC) needs assessment pathway and 
special provision. This was demonstrated through:

The feedback given from partners confirming improved relationships and co-
production. 

The focus given to the understanding and use of data.

The ongoing increase in workforce capacity through the addition of Educational 
Psychologists and Case Workers. 

The established leadership, governance, and programme oversight, which 
enables the area to understand itself and to monitor and evaluate its ambitious 
improvement programme. 

Department for Education
Sanctuary Buildings
Great Smith Street
London 
SW1P 3BT

Page 19



We agreed that the next steps to evidence continued improvements were that: 

Schools and the PCF can feedback that improvements are becoming consistent 
and being felt by the wider community. 

Parents and carers are feeling the impact of changes in their lived experiences.

Inconsistencies in the quality of the district hubs are rectified. 

Communications to inform the wider community of the work being undertaken 
and improvements being ma
[...]
ing plans. 
 

Local Member Interest: 
 

N/A 
 

Report of Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  

 

Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 

1. At its meeting on 7th June 2023, the Committee received the latest 

update on the Highway Transformation Programme including the future 
functional approach to be adopted as part of the move to a Hybrid Mixed 

Economy operating model for the future highway service agreed by 
Cabinet in July 2022. 

 
2. As part of this latest update the Committee were asked to consider the 

role of the Scrutiny Committee in agreeing the annual Functional Level 
service commissioning plans. To assist in this consideration the 

committee requested an early opportunity to consider a draft plan. This 
report therefore outlines this approach and provides a first draft of the 

Functional Level Specifications for highway urban and highway rural 
grass cutting as an example of the way the approach is being developed. 

 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

Report 
 
Background  

 
3. In July 2022, Cabinet approved moving to a Hybrid Mixed Economy 

operating model (Diagram 3 below) for the future highway service, 
ensuring continuous improvement and the best possible customer 

service, quality and value for money is achieved from each delivery 
function. 

 

 
 
Diagram 3 Hybrid Mixed Economy Model 

 
4. A key element of the Future Delivery Model includes a clearer focus on a 

functional level approach which will include strengthened client 

commissioning to provide additional assurance on service delivery 
against the identified requirements.   

 
5. It is intended that Functional Level Service Specifications will be 

developed and provided for each service or activity and will represent the 
base specification for all delivery arrangements irrespective of the 

provider. 
 

6. The Committee has been receiving regular updates about the Highways 
Transformation programme and

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 6 July 2023 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Bernard Williams 

 
Also in attendance: Jonathan Lindop and Jonathan Price 
 
Apologies: Hannah Gallimore 
 
Part One 
 
8. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
9. Minutes of meeting held on 7 June 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
10. SEND Accelerated Progress Plan: Strategy for Special Provision 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
(and SEND) regarding the progress made by the Authority towards 
implementing the various actions set out in their SEND Accelerated 
Progress Plan (schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
In January 2022, the Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services 
and Skills and Care Quality Committee made an inspection of the 
Authority with the purpose of determining whether sufficient progress had 
been made in addressing the areas of significant weakness as detailed in 
the Written Statement of Action. The subsequent Re-visit Inspection 
Report, published in March 2022, identified that significant progress had 
been made in addressing six out of the eight original weaknesses. 
However, the following areas still requiring improvement ie:- 
 
• ‘Co-production, particularly with parents’; 



 

• ‘Quality of Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plans’. 
 
In response, the local area established a task and finish group comprising 
representatives from The Parent and Carer Forum, The Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities Information Advice and Support 
Services (SENDIASS), schools, local Clinical Commissioning Groups 
together with officers from the Social Care and Education Authorities in 
order to develop an Accelerated Progress Plan (APP). 
 
The APP set out:- 
 
• The governance and accountability structures and processes that 
would support the next phase of improvement;  
• The actions the local area was now taking to respond to their 
outstanding concerns; 
• The impact measures and milestones to which the local area was 
working including the improvements expected to be delivered in the next 
3, 6 and 12 months.  
 
Members heard that the Department for Education (DFE) and NHS 
England Advisers conducted a twelve month review of progress against 
the APP in April 2023 and concluded:- 
 
“The local area’s collective determination to making sustainable  
improvements to SEND services and to the lives of children and  
young people continues to be clear. Evidence was also available to  
demonstrate that progress is being made to improve coproduction,  
the Education Health and Care (EHC) needs assessment pathway and  
special provision”. 
 
The Cabinet Member then outlined the Authority’s Strategy for Special 
Provision – a key workstream within the APP, which comprised the 
following two major components:- (i) the creation of additional provision 
in Staffordshire special schools based on a detailed analysis of need and; 
(ii) a pre-statutory Staffordshire Enhanced District Inclusion Support 
Model (SEDIS) accessed via an ‘Enhanced Assess-Plan-Do Review 
Pathway’ to provide mainstream educational settings with the resources 
and support to deliver the graduated response.   
 
The County Council’s vision was that:- 
 
“all children and young people with SEND are given the  
opportunity to achieve everything that they can. They engage with the 
right support at the right time from their parents/carers, the community 
and the professionals that work with them to make this happen”. 



 

 
They noted that currently fewer children and young people with EHC Plans 
in Staffordshire attended mainstream schools than elsewhere in the 
country, (30% in Staffordshire whereas 40.5% nationally). In addition, 
children and young people with SEND did not achieve as well as other 
children in the County. Therefore, the Strategy aimed to ensure equality 
of access to education which met children’s individual needs in local 
communities to give them the best start in life and a chance to realise 
their potential. 
 
A public consultation had been undertaken on the SEDIS model between 
17 May 2023 and 5 July 2023 and responses were currently being 
analysed. 
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the outcome of the twelve-month review and proposed 
SEDIS Model asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of 
concern as necessary, including:- (i) the time taken to process 
applications for EHCPs and the options available for improving 
performance; (ii) the various reasons for the recent increase in demand 
for EHCPs in Staffordshire; (iii) mainstream schools’ policies towards 
pupils with SEND having regard to their positions in educational 
attainment league tables; (iv) how the Strategy and SEDIS model aimed 
reduce demand for EHCPs and improve relationships between schools and 
parents and; (v) the arrangements in place to monitor the impact of the 
strategy. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the positive outcome of the twelve-
month review and paid tribute to the Cabinet Member and his Team for 
their efforts in achieving satisfactory progress to date. In addition they 
expressed their support for the Strategy for Special Provision and SEDIS 
Model and looked forward to the Authority realising their vision for all 
Children and especially Children with SEND, as soon as possible.          
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the actions set out in Staffordshire’s Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities Accelerated Progress Plan particularly in respect of Special 
Provision continue to be endorsed. 
 
(c) That the positive feedback received from the Department for Education 
following their twelve month review of progress against the APP be 
welcomed and that the ‘next steps’ and further actions required by the 
next review be implemented as necessary.   
 
(d) That the County Council’s proposed Strategy for Special Provision be 



 

endorsed.    
 
(e) That the Cabinet Member continue his efforts to improve the 
processing of applications for statutory Educational Health and Care Plans 
so that pupils with Special Education Needs and Disabilities might have 
appropriate additional support, according to their needs, at the required 
time. 

 
11. Future Highway Delivery Model – Functional Plans 

 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport regarding the development of Functional Level Service 
Plans (FLSP) under the Future Highways Delivery Model and Highways 
Transformation initiative (schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 
At their meeting on 7 June 2023, the Committee received a quarterly 
progress update on the Highway Transformation Programme which 
included the future functional approach to be adopted as part of the move 
towards a Hybrid Mixed Economy operating model. At that meeting the 
Committee were asked to consider their role in agreeing annual FLSPs and 
in order to assist them with this, they requested early sight of an example 
draft plan.  
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the purpose of the Functional Level 
Specifications with reference to that for highway urban and highway rural 
grass cutting, as appended to the report. He explained that the 
Specifications set out the base level service for all delivery areas, 
irrespective of the provider, to ensure that the County Council were 
fulfilling their statutory duties safely and relevant information was 
available to answer queries from Members of the Public. 
 
Functional Level Service Specifications were to form part of a wider suite 
of documents for service commissioning and were to be updated annually 
to reflect any changes required through the Transformation process and 
budgets set by the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members considered 
their future role in the setting of Functional Level Service Specifications 
asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary, including:- (i) the need for greater consistency in service 
provision across the County; (ii) the need for clear lines of communication 
between commissioners, contractors, and the public and; (iii) the ability of 
agreed Specifications to incorporate innovation/new ways of working as 
and when required.      
 



 

RESOLVED - (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the proposed new approach to the development of Functional 
Specifications for the delivery of highway works including the ‘Main 
Headings’ set out in the presentation, be welcomed.  
 
(c) That the Committee’s concerns regarding the need for improved 
communication (especially with ‘Local’ Members’), responsiveness of third-
party contractors to service requests, performance monitoring and 
enforcement, partnership working with other Public Sector organisations 
and actions to improve consistency, sustainability and tackle climate 
change be addressed in future revised Specifications across the range of 
Highway Works, as necessary. 
 
(d) That the Committee welcome the opportunity to input into the annual 
development of revised Functional Level Service Plans and Specifications 
and that further consideration be given as to what this should involve, at 
the appropriate time, having regard to their other Work Programme 
priorities. 

 
12. Staffordshire Bus Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport regarding a review of the Staffordshire Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) which was being undertaken following feedback 
received from the Department for Transport (DfT) following submission to 
them in October 2022 (schedule 3 to the signed minutes). 
 
The BSIP set out how the Authority intended to work closely with bus 
operators and local communities to address the various challenges 
identified in the National Bus Strategy. In response to a request by 
Cabinet in September 2021, the Committee identified a list of priorities 
which they recommended should be included in the draft BSIP ie:-  
 
• “Improvements to be made to Roadside Information and 
Infrastructure including bus shelters, bus stops, timetable information and 
real time information etc. 
 
• Passenger information provided to be consistent and accurate at all 
locations. 
 
• Improvements to be made to the timing and reliability of local bus 
services. 
 
• Links to be made to other strategic agendas and policy areas, 
including climate change and access to education. 



 

 
• Engagement to be maintained with bus users and local communities 
as the BSIP and Enhanced Partnership are developed, particularly in the 
most rural areas of the County. 
 
• Residents to be encouraged to use local bus services in order to 
improve the financial viability and sustainability of services”. 
 
However, following submission, the Plan failed to attract the necessary 
funding from Government (£106m over 3 years and a further £7m to 
cover lifetime costs) and a full review of Staffordshire’s BSIP was 
therefore required based on feedback received from the DFT. In addition, 
BSIP+, announced by Government on 18 May 2023, identified a further 
£150m in support of the passenger transport sector between April 2024 
and April 2025. Whilst the County Council had been awarded £1,327,673, 
the DfT advised that to receive their full allocations, Local Transport 
Authority’s (LTAs) should update their Enhanced Partnerships (EP) (the 
formal agreement between LTAs and bus operators). 
 
Members heard that significant progress had been made towards 
reviewing both the original BSIP submission and completion of an EP for 
Staffordshire with the support £874,538 Capacity Grant from Government. 
The contents of the draft EP (as set out in Appendix 2 to the report) had 
been subject to a formal 28-day consultation process ending on 11 May 
2023 during which no objections had been received. Therefore, Members’ 
views were required on the contents of the original BSIP and draft EP in 
light of the above-mentioned developments.  
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the County Council’s BSIP submission and draft EP, 
asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary, including:- (i) the alternative strategies available for rural 
areas where demand for bus transport was relatively low; (ii) the impact 
of concessionary transport schemes on the financial viability of certain bus 
routes; (iii) the various reasons why demand for bus transport had not 
returned to pre-pandemic levels; (iv) the vital role of bus services in 
providing essential transport for vulnerable groups in the community; (v) 
whether the BSIP and EP were adequately ambitious in their aims to 
increase bus usage having regard to the Authority’s climate change 
agenda; (vi) the need to work collaboratively with other Local Authorities 
across the region; (vii) the various reasons why the County Council’s 
original BSIP submission had been unsuccessful; (viii) the future role of 
competition in the local bus sector and; (ix) how the BSIP and EP could 
encourage greater use of ‘zero emission’ vehicles. 
 



 

In conclusion, whilst Members expressed disappointment that the original 
BSIP bid had been unsuccessful, they were encouraged by news of the 
additional funding which had been made available under the BSIP+ 
initiative.             
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the proposed Enhanced Partnership (EP) and full review of the 
previously agreed Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) be welcomed 
having regard to the likely availability of future Government funding for 
public transport. 
 
(c) That the Cabinet Member consider revised ambitions for the new BSIP 
aimed at ensuring both rural and urban areas in the County are better 
served by public transport having regard to the feedback received from 
Government following the previously unsuccessful bid and County 
Council’s Strategic Priorities. 
 
(d) In establishing an EP, the Cabinet Member prioritise Partnership 
working and communication with ‘Local’ Members particularly in respect of 
future significant service reconfigurations. 

 
13. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of the following additional 
items, the updated Work Programme be approved:- 
 
28 September 2023:- 
 

• Local Nature Recovery Strategy; 
• North Staffordshire Air Quality Action Plan. 

 
14. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 28 September 2023 at 10.00 am, 

County Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be  
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


